January 31, 1977 Ordinance Book 24 - Page 10

ORDINANCE NO. 433-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO COMPLETE PHASE II OF THE POLICE-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$105,000 is hereby transferred from the General Capital Improvement Projects account 557.24, Remount Road Widening, to account 542.03, Police-Fire Training Academy. These funds will be used to correct drainage and erosion problems, complete the Police pistol range, and complete the helicopter maintenance facility.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hony W. Condehll City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of January, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 10.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

January 31, 1977
Ordinance Book 24 - Page 11

ORDINANCE NO. 434-X

AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS WITHIN THE UTILITIES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUND, AND TO ESTABLISH REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND STATE GRANTS TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE IRWIN CREEK OUTFALL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$276,758 is hereby transferred from the Utilities Capital Improvement account 632.06, Irwin Creek Lagoon, to account 631.18, Irwin Creek Outfall. These funds will be used to provide the City's 12-1/2% local match for the construction of the Irwin Creek Outfall.

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,671,997 is hereby estimated to be available as a result of federal Environmental Protection Agency and State Clean Water grants to meet the expenditures to complete construction of the Irwin Creek Outfall in accordance with the following schedule:

Environmental Protection Agency Grant

\$1,433,141

North Carolina Clean Water Grant

238,856

Total Grant Appropriation

\$1,671,997

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Kony W. Challel City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 31st day of January, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 24, at Page 11.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk